
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 19 December 2023 - 4:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, 
Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr Maureen Worby

Invited: Cllr John Dulwich (non-voting)

Date of publication: 11 December 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members 
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   
To view the webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink 
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
November 2023 (Pages 3 - 11) 

4. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Period 7, October 2023) (Pages 13 - 82) 

5. Budget Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27 (Pages 83 - 101) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


6. Urgent Action - Potential Acquisition of the former Chaseview Care Home, 
Dagenham Road, Rush Green, Romford (Pages 103 - 129) 

Appendix A to the report is exempt from publication as it contains commercially 
confidential information (exempt under paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)).

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press fro
[...]
ommunity throughout 
programme of equalities events;

 Fair and transparent services: activity aimed at addressing 
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention, 
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 14 November 2023
(7:01  - 8:10 pm) 

Present: Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane Jones, Cllr 
Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr Maureen Worby; Cllr John Dulwich

Also Present: Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf

Apologies: Cllr Darren Rodwell and Cllr Saima Ashraf

54. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

55. Minutes (17 October 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 were confirmed as correct.

56. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Period 6, September 2023)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced the 
Council’s revenue budget monitoring report for the 2023/24 financial year as of 30 
September 2023 (period 6).

The Council’s General Fund revenue budget for 2023/24 was £199.002m and the 
forecast outturn position at the end of September projected a net overspend of 
£12.652m.  The Cabinet Member explained that whilst there had been a sizeable 
improvement between periods 4 and 5 following the Star Chamber process, the 
position between periods 5 and 6 had worsened by £1.614m.

The Cabinet Member referred to several of the issues that were impacting on the 
in-year position, such as continuing demand pressures and increasing social care 
costs, as well as the impact that the projected overspend would have on reserves 
and the Council’s ability to set a balanced budget for 2024/25.  He pointed out that 
whilst areas such as Barking and Dagenham, with its high levels of deprivation, 
had been experiencing the effects of the Government’s austerity measures for 
several years, those effects were now being felt nationwide, with a projected 
£3billion funding gap over the next two years across the local government sector.  
The Cabinet Member had consistently called on the Government to put an end to 
austerity and arising from the discussions, he took on board the suggestion that 
the Council should coordinate a campaign, in partnership with its North East 
London neighbouring boroughs, to increase the pressure on the Government via 
lobbying and Parliamentary Questions raised by the respective local MPs.  

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was showing a projected overspend of 
£7.080m for 2023/24, which was slightly higher than the position at period 5 
(£6.899m).  The Cabinet Member confirmed that, as with the General Fund, that 
level of overspend was not sustainable and work would continue to reduce 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



overspends and find mitigating measures to improve the situation by the year end.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected £12.652m revenue overspend forecast at Period 6 for 
the General Fund for the 2023/24 financial year, as set out in sections 2 and 
3 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the projected £7.080m revenue overspend forecast for the Housing 
Revenue Account, as set out in section 4 and Appendix A of the report; and

(iii) Note the projected returns for the Investment and Acquisition Strategy as 
set out in section 5 and Appendix A of the report.

57. Barking and Dagenham Net Zero Carbon Roadmaps and Framework

The Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Climate Change introduced a report on 
the proposed roadmap and framework that would assist the Council in achieving 
its commitment of becoming a carbon neutral Authority by 2030 and for the wider 
Borough to become net zero carbon by 2050.

The Cabinet Member advised that the Council had commissioned Anthesis, a 
leading sustainability consultancy, and the Carbon Trust to identify the Council’s 

[...]

November 2023.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic Development advised on 
the range of works that would be covered under the procurement and confirmed 
that leaseholders would be consulted on relevant projects in advance of tender 
documents being issued, in accordance with the Council’s obligations as a 
landlord under Section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 (as amended).

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that, subject to the endorsement of the Procurement Board, the 
Council proceeds with the procurement strategy for Housing Major Works 
and all other necessary or ancillary agreements in accordance with the 
strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director, My Place, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Community Leadership and Engagement, the Strategic 
Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to conduct the procurement and 
award and enter into the contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary 
agreements to fully implement and effect the proposals.

63. Private Business

Cabinet resolved to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting 
by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

64. Potential Acquisition of Land at Thames Road, Barking

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic Development presented a 
report on the potential purchase of two key plots of land within the Thames Road 
Transformation Area.

The Cabinet Member advised on the current circumstances regarding ownership 
of the land and the opportunities that purchasing the sites could create for the 
Council.   It was noted, however, that the Council’s proposed offer for each of the 
two sites was based on overall costs having no adverse impact on the 
performance of the Be First commercial portfolio and the Council’s General Fund, 
meaning that the purchase price and other associated costs must be covered by a 
sustainable forecast of income generated from the sites.

Cabinet resolved to:

Page 10



(i) Agree to the submission of bids for the purchase of two parcels of land 
within the Thames Road Transformation Area on the terms set out in the 
report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Resources, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services and the Head 
of Legal, to complete the necessary documentation to acquire the site(s) 
should the Council’s bid(s) be successful.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

19 December 2023

Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Period 7, October 2023) 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: 
Nurul Alom, Finance Manager
David Dickinson, Head of Capital and 
Investments

Contact Details:
E-mails: nurul.alom@lbbd.gov.uk
david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Nish Popat, Interim Deputy Section 151 Officer

Accountable Executive Team Director: Jo Moore, Interim Strategic Director, Finance & 
Investment

Summary

This report sets out the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for 2023/24 as at the 
end of October 2023 (Period 7), highlighting key risks and opportunities and the forecast 
position.  

At the end of the last financial year, the Council was overspent across a range of service 
areas.  Some of this was one-off in nature but there was an underlying permanent 
overspend of £8m, which continues to impact the current financial year.  The factors 
contributing to this, especially increasing needs and costs of social care services, have 
continued and worsened into this financial year resulting in a further overspend forecast 
position.

The Council’s General Fund budget for 2023/24 is £199.002m.  Based on the information 
available at the end of September (Period 6) overa
[...]
ces within exiting 
budgets. The position will continue to be closely monitored with a reserve position reported 
as part of the Budget Strategy report, which is elsewhere on this agenda.

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the projected £11.605m revenue overspend forecast at Period 7 for the 
General Fund for the 2023/24 financial year, as set out in sections 2 and 3 and 
Appendix A of the report, and the net projected year-end drawdown of £4.888m to 
support the in-year position, as shown in Table 1 of the report;

(ii) Note the projected £7.08m revenue overspend forecast for the Housing Revenue 
Account, as set out in section 4 and Appendix A of the report;

(iii) Note the projected returns for the Investment and Acquisition Strategy as set out in 
section 5 and Appendix A of the report;

(iv) Approve a virement of £10,733,468 from the Enforcement Service budget to the 
Public Realm budget to reflect the transfer of the Parking service to Public Realm 
during period 7; and

(v) Approve the re-appropriation of reserves of £3.684m to the Budget Support Reserve 
from other non-ringfenced reserves, as detailed in section 6 of the report.

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be informed about the Council’s 
financial risks, spending performance and budgetary position.  This will assist in holding 
officers to account and inform further financial decisions and support the objective of 
achieving Value for Money. 

Chapter 2 of Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution requires regular reporting to Cabinet on 
the overall financial position of each service and the current projected year-end outturn 
together with corrective actions as necessary. 

Page 14



1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This budget monitoring report to Cabinet reflects the forecast position for the end of 
the 2023/24 financial year as at end of October 2023 (Period 7). 

1.2 This financial year continues to see the high level of financial risk r
[...]
ncome Stream Opportunities - Public Highway (52)

My Place No longer have a dedicated Graffiti team. (75)

My Place Security of vacant land. (10)
My Place Reduce the opening days and times of the Town Hall 

and other buildings.
(50)

My Place Closure of Pondfield depot (25)
My Place Increase the commercial income (30)
Inclusive Growth New Town Culture (260)
Inclusive Growth Line by Line Budget Review (110)

RAG 
RATING

P
age 82



CABINET

19 December 2023

Title: Budget Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: Nish Popat – Deputy Section 151 
Officer

Contact Details:
Email: nish.popat@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Executive Team Director: Jo Moore, Interim Strategic Director, Resources 
(S151 Officer)

Summary

By Minute 20 (18 July 2023), the Cabinet approved a refreshed Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 to 2027/28 for the Council’s General Fund. The report was 
prepared on the backdrop of financial uncertainty arising from a period of increasing 
inflation following conflict in Ukraine and the COVID-19 pandemic. The Council continues 
to experience cost pressures which is resulting in overspends against budget. 

This report reconsiders that strategy and refreshes the financial plan in light of a detailed 
review of the Council’s current financial risks and challenges that it faces.  There will 
always be an element of uncertainty inherent in financial forecasting and this report is 
based on predictions of funding ahead of the Local Government Draft Settlement which is 
not likely to be issued until just before Christmas.

However, following the Autumn Statement by Government in November there is an 
expectation of a one-year funding settlement for 2024/25 particularly with an expected 
election next financial year. Whilst local authorities have previously been given indicative 
funding forecasts at a sector level, at this stage there is uncertainty surrounding the 
allocation of funding from Government on an individual borough basis. The financial plan 
will be updated with the Final Settlement figures for the final Budget Framework report 
planned for Cabinet in February 2024.

It is in this context that the report updates Cabinet on changes to the Council’s medium 
term financial position and includes the latest projected budget gap of £23.335m. This 
gap is after the identification of £10.618m of savings.  The net savings, after growth, is 
£8.327m.  The savings proposals are included within this report and approval is sought to 
begin consultation on those proposals.

A policy statement issued by Central Government in early December confirms that the 
Government’s intended approach is to increase Council Tax in line with 2023/24. 

Given the financial challenges that the Council is facing, the assumption is that the 
permitted increase will be agreed by Members and applied.

Page 83

AGENDA ITEM 5



The final budget report to be presented to Cabinet and Assembly in February 2024 will 
also include the Council’s 5-year capital programme which will be accompanied by a 
proposed Capital Strategy and the revenue impacts on the General Fund proposals.

The Council’s DSG and HRA budgets will also be presented together with the revised 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 and beyond.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the revised Budget Gap for 2024/25 of £23.335m and the projection of the 
future Medium Term Financial Strategy position for years 2025/26 and 2026/27;

(ii) Note the current savings and growth proposals to help balance the 2024/25 budget 
as detailed in Appendix A to the report and agree the arrangements for public and 
stakeholder consultation as set out in Section 7 of the report;

(iii) Agree to consult Borough residents and taxpayers on the levying of a 2.99% 
General Council Tax increase and a 2% Adult Social Care Precept to support the 
Borough’s most vulnerable residents, subject to those thresholds being confirmed 
by Central Government;

(iv) Note that from 2024/25, the Council’s policy to support alignment with the London 
Living Wage in its contracts with third parties shall be reviewed on a contract-by-
contract basis; and

(v) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Resources, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services, to agree any additional 
savings proposals for 2024/25 for public consultation.

Reason(s)

The setting of a robust and balanced Medium Term Financial Strategy will enable the 
Council to provide and deliver services within its overall corporate and financial planning 
framework. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy underpins the delivery of the Council’s 
vision of: One borough; one community and no one left behind and delivery of the 
priorities within available resources.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1. This report presents the latest financial budget gap for 2024/25 and sets the context 
for the future financial position for the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham. 
This budget strategy aims to update Cabinet on the work done to arrive at the latest 
financial position and seeks the Cabinet’s approval to begin the statutory and 
necessary consultation process.

1.2. As detailed in section 2 of this report, the Council is facing a significant shortfall in 
its budget to reach a balanced budget for 2024/25 which has predominantly arisen 
because of significant cost pressures arising from high inflation, increases in 

Page 84



interest rates, increases in demand and/or change in the needs of existing service 
users. 

1.3. This has led to the 2023/24 base budgets being under considerable pressure which 
is borne out in the Period 7 budget monitoring report presented as a separate report 
on the same agenda and highlights a forecast £11.6m overspend in 2023/24, 
predominantly in the People and Resilience Direc
[...]
hievable 
savings from 2023/24. 

3.5. The 2023/24 budget was also supported by a drawdown on reserves of nearly £9m 
in order to set a balanced budget.  Using reserves in this way is only a temporary 
measure as reserves are a one-off source of funding.  Without identifying plans to 
address this shortfall in 2023/24, this has added additional pressures onto 2024/25.   
Reserve drawdowns have also supported the Council’s finances last financial year 
with the result that the Council’s earmarked reserves have reduced significantly.

3.6. This includes the rising cost of financing the Council’s relatively large debt balance. 
Over the past 12 months the cost of borrowing has risen due to rising Bank of 
England’s base rate. The weighted average cost of borrowing has risen from 2.07% 
to 2.56% and this is impacting on the interest payable budget, particularly as the 
Council is required to re-finance its debts. 

3.7. From 2024/25, the Council’s policy to support alignment with the London living 
Wage be considered on a contract-by-contract basis, in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder.

3.8. The Budget plan for next financial year and for the following two years includes a 
range of savings and growth proposals that have been generated during this 
financial year along with those approved in July 2023 Cabinet report. The Council 
initiated two rounds of savings requests from Directorates which were carried out 
between September 2023 and November 2023. A total of £10.618m in savings have 
been found which includes £0.571m from those that were pre-approved in July 
2023. 

3.9. A summary of the 2024/25 savings and growth by Directorate proposed to-date is 
set out in Table 1 below.

Page 88



Table 1 – Savings and Growth summary by Directorate 

Directorate

Feb-23 
Savings 

£'000

Feb-23 
Growth 
£'000

Star 
Chamber 
Savings 

£'000

Oct-23 
Savings 

£'000

Oct-23 
Growth 
£'000

Total Net 
Savings 

£'000
Community Solutions (150) 42 (184) (1,105) (
[...]
utions from Budget Support Reserve - - -
Contribution from Collection Fund Smoothing Reserve - - -
Use of General Reserve - - -
Net Expenditure after Reserves 234.162 248.423 262.927

Funding
RSG (22.274) (22.274) (22.274)
NDR (25.062) (23.000) (23.000)
NDR Top Up and S31 Grants (38.601) (43.862) (43.862)
(Surplus)/Deficit on Collection Fund 2.821
BRR Pooling (1.000) (1.000) (1.000)
Council tax (80.973) (85.887) (91.042)
S31 Grants and Other Admin Grants (5.104) (14.900) (14.900)
Market Sustainability & Fair Cost of Care Grant (3.215) (3.215) (3.215)
Services Grant (2.333) (2.333) (2.333)
Social Care Support Grant (19.716) (19.268) (19.268)
NHB (1.938) (1.938) (1.938)
Core Funding Total (197.396) (217.677) (222.832)
Company Dividends (10.390)
Investment Income (3.042) (3.042) (3.042)
Investment/Subsidiary Income (13.432) (3.042) (3.042)
Total Funding (210.828) (220.719) (225.874)

Cumulative Budget Gap 23.335 27.703 37.053

3.16. A detailed breakdown of the Budget against each Directorate has been provided in 
Appendix B.

3.17. Table 3 presents a cumulative gap position with significant pressures in 2024/25, 
which once covered will ease pressures in future years. Therefore, if the Council 
can find additional permanent savings to bridge the £23.335m gap, the gap for 

Page 91



2025/26, based on current assumptions, will reduce to £4.37m. However, it if it 
cannot find these savings then the gap will increase by any shortfall.

3.18. With a forecast £11.065m overspend forecast for 2023/24, a residual budget gap for 
2024/25 of £23.335m and significantly reduced usable General Fund reserves, 
Barking and Dagenham faces serious financial challenges.   The Council must 
reduce its expenditure significantly over the short to medium-term to match its 
funding and income. Difficult decisions are required on service delivery to ensure 
that the Council reaches a sustainable budget position. The Council will also need 
to ensure all inefficiencies are tackled and it also
[...]
vention by the Council, which 
are detailed in the report attached at Appendix A and its accompanying appendices – 
these documents are exempt from publication as they contain commercially confidential 
information (relevant legislation: paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972).  

In view of the timetable set by the owners and as the next meeting of the Cabinet was 
not until 19 December, the Chief Executive agreed that it would be appropriate to 
approve the proposals under the Urgent Action provisions of Part 2, Chapter 16, 
paragraph 4 of the Constitution.

In line with the Urgent Action provisions, the Chair of the Cabinet and the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was consulted on the matter prior to the Chief 
Executive taking the action on 30 November and the matter is being reported to this 
meeting for information.  

Page 103

AGENDA ITEM 6



Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is asked to note the action taken by the Chief Executive, in accordance with 
the Urgent Action procedures set out in Part 2, Chapter 16, paragraph 4 of the Council 
Constitution, in relation to:

(i) Agreeing that Be First, on behalf of the Council, submit a bid as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the attached report for the acquisition of the former Chaseview 
Care Home;

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Resources, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services, the Strategic Director, 
Inclusive Growth and the Head of Legal, to submit a best and final bid should the 
Council be successful in the initial bid round;

(iii) Note that the final bid would be subject to further refinement of the modelling and 
financial assumptions along with better profiling of the delivery plan to take into 
account legal, procurement and planning timelines; and 

(iv) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Resources, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services and the Head of Legal, 
to complete the necessary documentation to acquire the site should the Council’s 
bid be successful. 

The Cabinet is asked to further note that subsequent to the submission of the Council’s 
bid, confirmation has been received that HC One had received higher bids from 
established care home providers and was currently considering the detail of those bids.

Reasons

To accord with the requirements of the urgency procedures contained within the Council 
Constitution.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: 

 Letter signed by the Chief Executive dated 30 November 2023 entitled “Urgent Action 
under Part 2, Chapter 16, paragraph 4 of the Constitution – Potential Acquisition of the 
former Chaseview Care Home, Dagenham Road, Rush Green, Romford” 
(https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/documents/s164876/CE%20Signed%20letter%20
30.11.23.pdf)  

List of appendices: 

 Appendix A - Report entitled “Potential Acquisition of the former Chaseview Care 
Home, Dagenham Road, Rush Green, Romford”

Page 104

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/documents/s164876/CE%20Signed%20letter%2030.11.23.pdf
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/documents/s164876/CE%20Signed%20letter%2030.11.23.pdf


Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023
	4 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Period 7, October 2023)
	Budget Mon P7 - App A

	5 Budget Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27
	Budget Strategy - App A (2024-25 Savings and Growth)
	Budget Strategy - App B (Draft Budgets 2024-25)

	6 Urgent Action - Potential Acquisition of the former Chaseview Care Home, Dagenham Road, Rush Green, Romford
	Chaseview UA - App A (p&c)
	Chaseview UA  - App 1 (Brochure)
	Chaseview UA - App 2 (Financials)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 19 December 2023
(4:04  - 4:49 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr 
Syed Ghani, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane Jones and Cllr Maureen Worby; Cllr 
John Dulwich

Apologies: Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe

65. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

66. Minutes (14 November 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 were confirmed as correct.

67. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Period 7, October 2023)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced the 
Council’s revenue budget monitoring report for the 2023/24 financial year as of 31 
October 2023 (period 7).

The Council’s General Fund revenue budget for 2023/24 was £199.002m and the 
forecast outturn position at the end of October projected a net overspend of 
£11.605m after transfers to and from reserves, which represented an improvement 
of £1.047m on the position at period 6.  The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was 
showing a projected overspend of £7.08m for 2023/24, which was unchanged from 
period 6.  

The Cabinet Member reiterated the issues that were impacting on the in-year 
position for the General Fund, such as continuing demand pressures and 
increasing social care costs, as well as the effect that the projected overspend 
would have on reserves and the Council’s ability to set a balanced budget for 
2024/25.  The report also set out the key organisation risks and key assumptions 
made within the organisational forecast and the Cabinet Member stressed the 
need for portfolio holders and senior management to continue to make every effort 
to reduce the overspend position by the year-end.  

The Cabinet Member also advised on a recent review of various non-ringfenced 
reserves which had identified the capacity to move some allocations within those 
reserves to the main Budget Support Reserve.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected £11.605m revenue overspend forecast at Period 7 for 
the General Fund for the 2023/24 financial year, as set out in sections 2 and 
3 and Appendix A of the report, and the net projected year-end drawdown 



of £4.888m to support the in-year position, as shown in Table 1 of the 
report;

(ii) Note the projected £7.08m revenue overspend forecast for the Housing 
Revenue Account, as set out in section 4 and Appendix A of the report;

(iii) Note the projected returns for the Investment and Acquisition Strategy as 
set out in section 5 and Appendix A of the report;

(iv) Approve a virement of £10,733,468 from the Enforcement Service budget to 
the Public Realm budget to reflect the transfer of the Parking service to 
Public Realm during period 7; and

(v) Approve the re-appropriation of reserves of £3.684m to the Budget Support 
Reserve from other non-ringfenced reserves, as detailed in section 6 of the 
report.

68. Budget Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27

Further to Minute 20 (18 July 2023), the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and 
Core Services presented a report on the updated position regarding the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the proposed Budget Strategy for 
2024/25 and beyond.  

The Cabinet Member advised that the Government had only published the draft 
Local Government Finance Settlement for 2024/25 the previous evening and, 
therefore, the assumptions used in the preparation of the report would need to be 
reviewed to ensure that they reflected the published position.  

Referring to his comments last year that the 2023/24 financial year was likely to be 
the most challenging that the Council had faced, the Cabinet Member advised that 
whilst that prediction had proven correct, he was in no doubt that the 2024/25 
financial year would prove even more challenging.  He cited the Government’s 
failure to introduce the Fair Funding reforms that had been promised for several 
years and its clear acceptance that social care services were underfunded, by 
forcing local authorities to apply the maximum 2% social care precept to annual 
Council Tax bills, as two of the main reasons why the next financial year was likely 
to push the Council’s ability to set a balanced budget to the very limit. 

The Council’s projected budget gap for 2024/25 was £23.335m after current 
savings and growth proposals were taken into account.  The savings proposals of 
circa £10.618m were set out in Appendix A to the report and the Cabinet Member 
advised on the planned consultation process for those and the other key aspects 
of the budget setting process, such as the proposed Council Tax increase of 
4.99% (inclusive of the 2% social care precept).  It was also noted that the 
Strategic Director, Resources, was leading on the identification of additional 
savings proposals for 2024/25 which would be included in the consultation 
process.

With regard to reserve balances, the Cabinet Member commented on the impact 
that the current year’s projected overspend would have on the main General Fund 
reserve if it remained at the current level.  It was noted that as part of the annual 



budget setting process, the Council’s S151 Officer was required to issue a 
statement that he/she was satisfied that the Council also had sufficient reserves to 
mitigate against key financial risks.  The Cabinet Member referred to the statement 
in the report that the Council must reduce its expenditure significantly over the 
short to medium-term to match its funding and income and that difficult decisions 
would be required on service delivery to ensure that the Council reached a 
sustainable budget position.  He stressed the importance of the Council taking 
responsibility for those difficult decisions, as the alternative could result in 
independent commissioners being appointed by the Government to come into the 
Borough and make decisions with little or no regard for the local community or the 
Council’s vision.

Cabinet Members acknowledged the challenges being faced by the Council and 
expressed their criticism of the Government for its relentless programme of 
austerity.  Reference was also made to the Government’s failure to deal with the 
consequences of the Covid-19 pandemic, which had led to significant additional 
demand for social care, educational support and other health and wellbeing-
related services.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the revised Budget Gap for 2024/25 of £23.335m and the projection of 
the future Medium Term Financial Strategy position for years 2025/26 and 
2026/27;

(ii) Note the current savings and growth proposals to help balance the 2024/25 
budget as detailed in Appendix A to the report and agree the arrangements 
for public and stakeholder consultation as set out in Section 7 of the report;

(iii) Agree to consult Borough residents and taxpayers on the levying of a 
2.99% General Council Tax increase and a 2% Adult Social Care Precept to 
support the Borough’s most vulnerable residents, subject to those 
thresholds being confirmed by Central Government;

(iv) Note that from 2024/25, the Council’s policy to support alignment with the 
London Living Wage in its contracts with third parties shall be reviewed on a 
contract-by-contract basis; and

(v) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Resources, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services, to agree any 
additional savings proposals for 2024/25 for public consultation.

69. Urgent Action - Potential Acquisition of the former Chaseview Care Home, 
Dagenham Road, Rush Green, Romford

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced a report 
on Urgent Action taken by the Chief Executive on 30 November 2023 which 
enabled the Council to submit a bid to purchase the former Chaseview Care 
Home.  The Cabinet Member also advised on the current position regarding the 
Council’s bid.

Cabinet resolved to:



(i) Note the action taken by the Chief Executive, in accordance with the Urgent 
Action procedures set out in Part 2, Chapter 16, paragraph 4 of the Council 
Constitution, in relation to:

(a) Agreeing that Be First, on behalf of the Council, submit a bid as set out 
in Appendix 2 to the attached report for the acquisition of the former 
Chaseview Care Home;

(b) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Resources, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services, the 
Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth and the Head of Legal, to submit a 
best and final bid should the Council be successful in the initial bid 
round;

(c) Note that the final bid would be subject to further refinement of the 
modelling and financial assumptions along with better profiling of the 
delivery plan to take into account legal, procurement and planning 
timelines; and 

(d) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Resources, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services and 
the Head of Legal, to complete the necessary documentation to acquire 
the site should the Council’s bid be successful. 

(ii) Note that subsequent to the submission of the Council’s bid, confirmation 
had been received that HC One had received higher bids from established 
care home providers and was currently considering the detail of those bids.


